Completed assets under construction  27 049   58 199   –   –   –   –   –   (85 248)  –

 Cost as at 30 June 2018  1 011 539   642 330   422   3 399   377 151   833 798   431 190   93 837   3 393 666

Accumulated depreciation and

impairment as at 1 July 2017 (496 652) (188 865) (211) (3 473) (258 682) (514 589) (236 097) – (1 698 569)

Depreciation  (53 100)  (37 865)  (84)  (389)  (32 329)  (55 770)  (36 613)  –   (216 150)

Disposals  48 183   9 291   –   1 143   18 578   44 383   13 694   –   135 272

Impairment and write-offs in year  (391)  (663)  –   (10)  (440)  (132)  (270)  (24 837)  (26 743)a

 Accumulated depreciation and

impairment as at 30 June 2018  (501 960)  (218 102)  (295)  (2 729)  (272 873)  (526 108)  (259 286)  (24 837)  (1 806 190)

Net carrying amount

1 July 2017 489 761 413 738 211 1 053 115 627 327 120 189 968 60 080 1 597 558

 Net carrying amount

30 June 2018 509 579 424 228 127 670  104 278   307 690   171 904   69 000   1 587 476

 a  $24.8 million for the write-off of assets under construction in UNAMID has been adjusted to net assets.

United Nations peacekeeping operations as reported in volume II

Notes to the 2018/19 financial statements (continued) A/74/5 (Vol. II)

20-00677 169/223

  Note 13

  Intangible assets

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Software

developed

internally Licence rights Total

Opening cost 1 July 2018  4 042 206 4 248

Additions 811  – 811

 Total cost 30 June 2019 4 853  206  5 059

Opening accumulated amortization 1 July 2018  650 107 757

Amortization 496 52  548

 Closing accumulated amortization 30 June 2019  1 146 159 1 305

Net book value 1 July 2018  3 392 99 3 491

 Net book value 30 June 2019   3 707  47  3 754

108. The cost for software developed internally arises mainly from additions to the

Field Support Suite modules. The current approved budget for the Umoja project up

to 31 December 2019 was $528.2 million. The share of the Umoja project chargeable

to the peacekeeping operations was $327.5 million. During the current financial

period, the peacekeeping operations contributed $28.9 million (2017/18:

$25.0 million) to Umoja-related expenditure, bringing the total contributions to

$317.9 million as at 30 June 2019. Umoja is reported as an intangible asset in the

financial statements of the United Nations, Volume I, and the cost-sharing of

[…]

United Nations peacekeeping operations as reported in volume II

Notes to the 2018/19 financial statements (continued)

186/223 20-00677

primarily in securities with shorter terms to maturity, with the maximum being less

than 4 years (2016/17: less than 5 years). The average duration of the main pool was

0.48 years (2016/17: 0.70 years), which is considered to be an indicator of low risk.

  Market risk: cash pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

179. The cash pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis shows how the fair value of

the main pool as at the reporting date would increase or decrease should the overall

yield curve shift in response to changes in interest rates. As these investments are

accounted for at fair value through surplus or deficit, the change in fai r value

represents the increase or decrease of the surplus or deficit and net assets. The impact

of a shift up or down of up to 200 basis points in the yield curve is shown (100 basis

points equals 1 per cent). These basis point shifts are illustrative.

  Main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(Millions of United States dollars)

Shift in yield curve (basis points)

-200 -150 -100 -50 0 50 100 150 200

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

 Main pool total: 30 June 2019  75.7 56.8 37.8 18.9 – (18.9) (37.8) (56.7) (75.7)

 Main pool total: 30 June 2018  66.4 49.8 33.2 16.6 – (16.6) (33.2) (49.7) (66.3)

  Market risk: other

180. The main pool is not exposed to significant other market price risk, as it does

not sell short or borrow securities or purchase securities on margin, which limits the

potential loss of capital.

  Accounting classifications and fair value

181. All investments are reported at fair value through surplus and deficit. For cash

and cash equivalents, receivables and accounts payable, carrying value is a fair

approximation of fair value.

  Fair value hierarchy

182. The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by the fair